

No. 21-707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents,

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY
UNIVERSITY RESPONDENTS**

Patrick Fitzgerald
Amy Van Gelder
Skadden, Arps, Slate,
Meagher & Flom LLP
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606-1720

Lara Flath
Skadden, Arps, Slate,
Meagher & Flom LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001

* *Counsel of Record*

Joshua H. Stein
Attorney General
Ryan Y. Park*
Solicitor General
Sarah G. Boyce
Deputy Solicitor General
Nicholas S. Brod
Assistant Solicitor General
Stephanie Brennan
Tamika L. Henderson
Special Deputy Attorneys
General
N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
rpark@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The University Has Embraced Diversity as a Core Part of its Educational Mission.3

 B. The University Considers Race Flexibly as One Factor Among Many in its Admissions Process.....5

 C. The University Has Implemented Many Race-Neutral Alternatives and Continually Assesses the Viability of Others.....8

 D. SFFA Sues the University.....11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....16

 I. Certiorari Before Judgment Is Not Warranted.....16

 A. This case does not meet the traditional criteria for certiorari before judgment.16

 B. SFFA’s cursory arguments in favor of certiorari before judgment are not persuasive.20

II. Even Under Ordinary Certiorari Standards, The Questions Presented Do Not Warrant This Court's Review.	25
A. SFFA has not shown any pressing need to upend forty years of established precedent.	25
B. The district court's factbound application of existing precedent does not warrant review.	33
III. SFFA's Lack of Standing Counsels Against This Court's Review.	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 357 U.S. 566 (1958)	17
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	26
<i>Baldwin v. Sebelius</i> , 562 U.S. 1037 (2010)	17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	17, 27
<i>Coal. for Prot. of Marriage v. Sevcik</i> , 570 U.S. 932 (2013)	17
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	24
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	18, 19
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	36, 38
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	24
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	38
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	21

<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	18, 19
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher I)</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	27, 28, 31
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher II)</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	passim
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	36
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	29
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	21, 22, 28
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 543 U.S. 1096 (2005)	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	38
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	37, 38
<i>Keyishian v.</i> <i>Bd. of Regents of State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	27
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	29, 30
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 573 U.S. 954 (2014)	16

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	30
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	26
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	passim
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	30, 32
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	24
<i>Spoeko, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	36
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , No. 20-1199	2
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 301 (2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	37

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Company v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	18, 19
<i>ZF Automotive US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , No. 21-401	21, 22
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 36	33
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31	33
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26.....	33
Neb. Const. art. I, § 30	33
Okla. Const. art. II, § 36A.....	33
Statutes	
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-5909A.....	33
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 187-A:16-a.....	33
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.400	33
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10.....	17, 26, 33, 34
S. Ct. R. 11.....	16
Treatises	
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) ...	26
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	18

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States, <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College,</i> No. 20-1199	23, 24
Brief in Conditional Opposition, <i>Gratz v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 244 (2003) (No. 02-516), 2002 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1161	24
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment,</i> 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985).....	29
Fla. Exec. Order No. 99-281.....	33
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>The Power of Precedent</i> (2008).....	26
N.C. Senate Bill 729, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3lqG21V	33
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	22
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College,</i> No. 20-1199	22, 23
Petition for Certiorari, <i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 542 U.S. 956 (No. 04-105)	22
Petition for Certiorari, <i>United States v. Mistretta,</i>	

488 U.S. 361 (No. 87-1904), 1988 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1124	19
Petition for Certiorari, <i>ZF Automotive US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , No. 21-401	22
Stephen Siegel, <i>The Federal Government's Power to Enact Color-Conscious Laws: An Originalist Inquiry</i> , 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 477 (1998).....	29
